- " (2) NOMENCLATURE OF WARDS.
 - 1. North Ward.
 - 2. East Ward.
 - 3. West Ward.
 - 4. South Ward.

" (3) Boundaries of Wards.

" (1) North Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of the Ladies Walk Bridge and thence Westwards along the centre of the Royal Military Canal to the Borough Boundary at West Hythe thence following the line of the Borough Boundary Northward and Eastward to a point in the centre of the Road at the top of Tanner's Hill thence Southward along the centre of Tanner's Hill to the intersection of Dental Street thence Westward along the centre of Dental Street to the intersection of Market Hill thence Southward along the centre of Market Hill to the intersection of High Street thence Southward along the centre of Market Hill to the intersection of Prospect Road thence Southward in a straight line through the Grove to the point of commencement aforesaid.

" (2) East Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of the Ladies Walk Bridge and thence Eastwards along the centre of the Royal Military Canal to the Borough Boundary at Seabrook thence following the line of the Borough Boundary Northward and Westward to the Boundary of the North Ward in the centre of Tanner's Hill and thence Southward and Westward and again Southward along the Eastern and South Eastern boundaries of the North Ward as hereinbefore defined to the point of commencement aforesaid.

" (3) West Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of Portland Road at the intersection of St. Leonard's Road thence Southward along the centre of St. Leonard's Road to the Foreshore thence Westward along the Foreshore to the Borough Boundary thence Northward following the line of the Borough Boundary to the Royal Military Canal and thence Eastward along the Southern Boundary of the North Ward to the point of commencement aforesaid.

" (4) South Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of Portland Road at the intersection of St. Leonard's Road thence Eastward along the Southern Boundaries of the North and East Wards to the Borough Boundary at Seabrook thence Southward following the line of the Borough Boundary thence Westward along the Foreshore to a point in the Foreshore opposite the centre of St. Leonard's Road thence Northward along the Eastern Boundary of the West Ward to the point of commencement aforesaid.

"The boundaries as described are more particularly delineated in the Plan which is annexed hereto and forms part of the Scheme.

" (4) Apportionment of Councillors.

- " 1. North Ward.
- " Arthur Henry Horton.
- "Charles Herbert Niven.
 "Henry Charles Manning Sisk.

" 2. East Ward.

- "George Glencairn Cunningham.
- " Richard James Saxby.
 " Edward Cashmore Smith.

"3. West Ward.

- " Edward Osborne.
- " Cecil George Molyneux.
- "James George White.

"4. South Ward.

- " James Ashdown.
- " Francis Henry Millar.
- "Thomas Arthur Taylor.

"J. B. MELVILLE,

" Commissioner.

" 27th January, 1925."

And whereas His Majesty was pleased by His Commission dated the 17th day of March, 1925, to nominate and appoint His Royal Highness The Prince Henry, K.G., G.C.V.O., His Grace the Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, G.C.V.O., The Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, and the Prime Minister and First Lord of the Treasury, or any two of them, in His Majesty's absence from the United Kingdom, to summon and hold on His Majesty's behalf His Privy Council, and to signify thereat His Majesty's approval of any matter or thing to which His Majesty's approval in Council is required:

And whereas the said Scheme has been approved on behalf of His Majesty at the Council held under the authority of the said

Council field under the authority of Commission: Now, therefore, His Royal Highn

Now, therefore, His Royal Highness The Prince Henry, His Grace The Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, The Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, and the Prime Minister and First Lord of the Treasury, being authorized thereto by His Majesty's said Commission, have taken the said Scheme into consideration and do hereby, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on His Majesty's behalf, approve thereof, and order, as it is hereby ordered, that the same be published in the London Gazette accordingly.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 8th day of April, 1925.

PRESENT,

HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE HENRY.

ARCHBISHOP OF CANTERBÜRY. LORD CHANCELLOR. PRIME MINISTER.

Lord Eustace Percy.
Mr. Edward Wood.
Sir John Gilmour, Bt.
Sir William Mitchell-Thomson, Bt.

WHEREAS His Majesty was pleased by His Commission, dated the 17th day of March, 1925, to nominate and appoint His Royal Highness The Prince Henry, K.G., G.C.V.O., His Grace the Lord Archbishop of